Maine law.
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CHAP. 282,
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of,

Sect. 4 of chap,
184, amended,

CITY OF BIDDEFORD.—-PORTLAND 8. M. CO.—KENNEBEC RIVER,

Chapier 282,
An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senale and House of Representaiives tn Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Seer. 1. The municipal court of the city of Biddeford, in all its
proceedings which in respect to the nature of the subject matter,
or the amount or value sued for or in controversy, are within the
jurisdiction of justices of the peace or of trial justices, shall be, and
be deemed a court not of record, but in all other proceedings said
court shall be and continue a court of record the same as hitherto.

Secr, 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by
the governor,

Approved March 25, 1863,

Chapter 283,

An act to authorize the city of Portland, and towns of Westhrook and Falmouth,
to exempt the Portland Shovel Manufacturing Company from taxation,

Be il enacled by the Senale and House of Representalives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

The municipal authorities of the city of Portland, and the towns
of Westhrook and Falmouth, are hereby authorized and empowered
in their discretion to exempt the Portland Shovel Manufacturing
Company from taxation, for a term not exceeding ten years.

Approved March 26, 1863,

Chapler 284,
An act rvelating to the fisheries in the Kennebee river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representalives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Sectr. 1. The pay and emoluments of fish wardens for the coun-
ties of Somerset, Kennebec and Sagadahoc, shall not exceed the
sum of twenty-five dollars per year, in full for the services of each
of said wardens:

Secr. 2. Section four, of chapter one hundred and eighty-four
of the public laws, is hereby amended in the third line, by striking
out the words sunrise and morning, and inserting the word sunset
in lieu of sunrise.



